PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF
Escherichia coli IN PROCESSED FOOD AT RETAIL
LEVEL

SUZANNE ANAK KUDANG

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Prevalence and Antibiotics
Susceptibility of Escherichia coli in Processed Food at Retail Level” was
submitted by Suzanne anak Kudang, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Noorlis Ahmad
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000, Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor’aishah Abu Shah
Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000, Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000, Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Obijective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Processed Food
2.1.1  Definition
2.1.2  Processing Methods
2.1.3  Chemical Composition of Processed Food
2.2  Study Site
2.3 The Outbreak of Escherichia coli
2.3.1 Taxonomy
2.3.2  Serotype
2.3.3  Epidemiology

CHAPTER 3: METHODLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw Material
3.1.2  Chemicals
3.1.3  Apparatus
3.2  Methods
3.2.1  Sample Collection
3.2.2  Isolation for Escherichia coli
3.2.3  Biochemical test
3.2.3.1 Indole Test

PAGE
i

Vi
vii
Viii

B W wE

O© 0000 ~N~NO 01 01

[EY
o

11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14
14



3.2.3.2  Methyl Red Test
3.2.3.3  Voges Proskaeur Test
3.2.3.4  Citrate Utilization Test

3.2.4  Gram Staining
3.2.5  Antibiotic Susceptibility
3.2.6  Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Escherichia coli Isolates

Biochemical Test

Gram Staining

Antibiotics susceptibility

Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

15
15
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
24
25

29
33
36



ABSTRACT

PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Escherichia coli
IN PROCESSED FOOD AT RETAIL LEVEL

Escherichia coli is a Gram negative rod in family Enterobacteriaceae and most of
Escherichia coli is harmless. In spite of that, human can be infected with pathogenic
Escherichia coli strains through consumption of contaminated water and food with
faeces or from cross-contamination with another food source. The aim of this study
is to isolate and detect Escherichia coli from processed food at retail level and to
determine the occurrence of antibiotic resistance of Escherichia coli by using disc
diffusion method. In this study, it showed positive result of Escherichia coli from
the three out of four samples obtained from supermarket and wet market.
Furthermore, the multiple antibiotic resistance (MAR) index for antibiotic
susceptibility result showed all positive Escherichia coli samples have high score
which is greater than 0.2 to indicate that the pathogens were originated from the
higher risk sources where antibiotics are often used. Bigger study on a bigger scale
are recommended for a better understanding on the prevalence and antibiotic
susceptibility of Escherichia coli in processed food at retail level.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Processed Food
	2.2 Study Site
	2.3 The Outbreak of Escherichia coli


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Escherichia coli isolates
	4.2 Biochemical test
	4.3 Gram Staining
	4.4 Antibiotics susceptibility


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

