PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Escherichia coli IN PROCESSED FOOD AT RETAIL LEVEL

SUZANNE ANAK KUDANG

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Prevalence and Antibiotics Susceptibility of** *Escherichia coli* in **Processed Food at Retail Level**" was submitted by Suzanne anak Kudang, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Noorlis Ahmad Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000, Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000, Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Abu Shah Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000, Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Background Study	1
Problem Statement	3
Significance of Study	3
Objective of the Study	4
	Background Study Problem Statement Significance of Study Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Proces	Processed Food	
	2.1.1	Definition	5
	2.1.2	Processing Methods	6
	2.1.3	Chemical Composition of Processed Food	7
2.2	Study	Site	7
2.3	The Outbreak of Escherichia coli		8
	2.3.1	Taxonomy	8
	2.3.2	Serotype	9
	2.3.3	Epidemiology	10

CHAPTER 3: METHODLOGY

3.1	Materials		11
	3.1.1	Raw Material	11
	3.1.2	Chemicals	11
	3.1.3	Apparatus	12
3.2	Methods		12
	3.2.1	Sample Collection	12
	3.2.2	Isolation for Escherichia coli	13
	3.2.3	Biochemical test	14
		3.2.3.1 Indole Test	14

3.2.3.2	Methyl Red Test	15
3.2.3.3	Voges Proskaeur Test	15
3.2.3.4	Citrate Utilization Test	15
Gram Sta	aining	16
Antibiot	ic Susceptibility	17
Multiple	Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index	18
	3.2.3.2 3.2.3.3 3.2.3.4 Gram St Antibiot Multiple	 3.2.3.2 Methyl Red Test 3.2.3.3 Voges Proskaeur Test 3.2.3.4 Citrate Utilization Test Gram Staining Antibiotic Susceptibility Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Escherichia coli Isolates	20
4.2	Biochemical Test	21
4.3	Gram Staining	22
4.4	Antibiotics susceptibility	24
4.5	Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) Index	25

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 27

CITED REFERENCES	29
APPENDICES	33
CURRICULUM VITAE	36

ABSTRACT

PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Escherichia coli IN PROCESSED FOOD AT RETAIL LEVEL

Escherichia coli is a Gram negative rod in family Enterobacteriaceae and most of *Escherichia coli* is harmless. In spite of that, human can be infected with pathogenic *Escherichia coli* strains through consumption of contaminated water and food with faeces or from cross-contamination with another food source. The aim of this study is to isolate and detect *Escherichia coli* from processed food at retail level and to determine the occurrence of antibiotic resistance of *Escherichia coli* by using disc diffusion method. In this study, it showed positive result of *Escherichia coli* from the three out of four samples obtained from supermarket and wet market. Furthermore, the multiple antibiotic resistance (MAR) index for antibiotic susceptibility result showed all positive *Escherichia coli* samples have high score which is greater than 0.2 to indicate that the pathogens were originated from the higher risk sources where antibiotics are often used. Bigger study on a bigger scale are recommended for a better understanding on the prevalence and antibiotic susceptibility of *Escherichia coli* in processed food at retail level.